
 

 
 

WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AND WEST HERTS GOLF CLUB 

JOINT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

14 October 2021 
 

5.30 pm 
 

West Herts Golf Club 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 6 October 2021 
Contact 
 
Ian Smith 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278323 
 
For further information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 

https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_meeting


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
  
Councillors: A Grimston, J Dhindsa, M Hofman and D Walford 
West Herts Golf Club:  
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence/committee membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 to be submitted and signed. 

 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 

4. Course usage update (Page 3) 
 
 A copy of the course usage is attached. 

 
5. Course closures 2022 (Page 4) 
 
 A copy of the planned course closures in 2022 is attached. 

 
6. Green fees 2022 (Page 5) 
 
 The draft green fees for 2022 are attached. 

 
7. Any other business  
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


EVERYONE ACTIVE  PASS HOLDERS Blue denotes 2020 figures

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC TOTAL

2020

ACTUAL 0 0 0 61 77 45 80 51 84 68 0 10 476

ORIGINAL TARGET 100 100 200 300 300 300 300 300 300 200 100 100 2600

REVISED TARGET 30 35 85 150 150 150 160 150 100 100 50 50 1210

(+/-) % -100% -100% -100% -59% -49% -70% -50% -66% -16% -32% -100% -80%

YTD ACTUAL 0 0 0 61 138 183 263 314 398 466 466 476

REVISED YTD TARGET 30 65 150 300 450 600 760 910 1010 1110 1160 1210

(+/-) (100%) (100%) (100%) (80%) (69%) (70%) (65%) (65%) (61%) (58%) (60%) (61%)

PASS HOLDERS 

RESIDENTS

2000 171 194 229 266 386 353 379 372 318 237 185 77 3167
2001 113 104 201 259 326 351 372 384 364 266 180 108 3028

2002 125 114 185 282 268 312 298 306 324 146 112 84 2556

2003 115 84 203 265 335 316 283 274 258 216 109 59 2517

2004 68 115 91 190 249 159 158 228 184 88 70 91 1691

2005 67 53 49 162 168 146 170 124 120 108 61 29 1257

2006 45 38 31 105 99 111 159 134 172 126 76 31 1127

2007 28 25 76 155 88 110 107 104 70 71 62 22 918

2008 26 31 63 92 100 93 107 144 78 106 42 33 915

2009 24 24 86 93 137 86 132 143 97 130 49 16 1017

2010 16 15 81 176 177 143 214 159 161 144 48 7 1341

2011 60 119 117 348 284 236 306 325 114 174 107 55 2245

2012 83 47 204 193 192 144 90 195 143 88 44 7 1430

2013 34 16 59 106 94 179 159 144 96 79 43 32 1041

2014 19 38 96 107 93 110 151 106 116 106 32 17 991

2015 16 11 76 125 182 292 278 175 127 115 43 69 1509

2016 14 48 69 121 185 88 172 154 129 94 67 39 1180

2017 15 30 39 121 112 95 160 83 60 69 26 24 834

2018 18 22 22 68 106 66 75 69 59 68 46 39 658

2019 42 28 50 63 108 69 93 132 68 45 23 27 748

2020 10 16 27 0 0 28 122 93 71 54 0 10 431

2021 0 0 0 57 70 37 55 44

(+/-) (100%) (100%) (100%) #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 32% (55%) (53%) (100%) (100%) #DIV/0! (100%) 14%

PASS HOLDERS NON RESIDENTS

2000 6 4 11 7 12 15 31 18 9 9 5 1 128
2001 1 1 5 19 8 4 1 1 2 1 4 0 47

2002 2 3 1 0 1 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 13

2003 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 13 29 33 4 6 115
2004 5 5 13 25 19 11 9 33 19 14 7 9 169

2005 2 7 5 21 22 17 21 6 7 9 2 0 119

2006 0 2 0 2 1 6 14 4 3 3 3 0 38

2007 0 5 1 2 6 4 9 1 0 0 0 0 28

2008 0 5 3 2 4 7 0 0 1 1 0 0 23

2009 2 1 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 10

2010 0 0 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

2011 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 7 11 3 1 26

2012 3 2 10 13 11 7 12 3 3 3 1 0 68

2013 0 0 2 6 3 3 0 4 0 0 0 0 18

2014 0 2 0 12 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

2015 1 4 27 28 14 14 26 14 10 0 0 0 138

2016 0 0 0 8 4 6 1 7 14 3 9 0 52

2017 0 1 4 2 2 2 8 7 10 19 2 1 58

2018 0 0 3 4 11 11 5 17 6 1 3 0 61

2019 2 0 10 9 9 5 10 8 11 5 3 0 72

2020 0 2 2 0 0 5 7 11 13 14 0 0 54

2021 0 0 0 4 7 8 25 7

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2022 Currently Scheduled Course Closures 
 
Events which preclude ordinary play for both the Public and Club Members: 
 

1. 07.05.22 WHGC Men’s Spring Meeting 
2. 04.06.22 WHGC Club Championship  
3. 09.07.22 WHGC Captain’s Day  
4. 13.08.22 Millennium Competition Round 1 
5. 14.08.22 Millennium Competition Round 2 
6. 20.08.22  Millennium Competition Round 3 
7. 18.09.22 WHGC Finals Day 
8. 04.12.22 Christmas Grand Charity Event 

 
 
 
Events which will result in changed times for access by the Public and Club Members: 
 

1. 03.04.22 Captains Drive in 
2. 02.07.22 WHGC Club Open Day & BBQ 
3. 26.08.22 WHGC Mens Invitation 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

GREEN FEES 
Proposed from 1st January 2022 

Mon - Fridays   Weekend 

WATFORD RESIDENTS* LP01  £33.00   £38.00 

TWILIGHT**     £27.00   £29.00 

CONCESSIONARY (OVER 65)*** £25.00   £30.00 
(EA CARDS - WD17, 18, 19, 24, 25) 

NON RESIDENTS*  LP02  £46.00   £57.00 

TWILIGHT**     £31.00 
(EA CARDS – ANY OTHER POSTCODES) 

CONCESSIONARY (OVER 65)*** £37.00   £45.00 

VISITORS   18 HOLES £65.00   £78.00 

    ALL DAY £85.00     

    JUNIORS £24.00   £28.00 

    TWILIGHT £40.00   £50.00 

PRACTICE ROUND  ADULTS £35.00   

(ANY DAY)   JUNIORS £15.00   

MEMBERS GUESTS 18 HOLES £33.00   £38.00 

    ALL DAY £47.00   £55.00 

    JUNIORS £20.00   £27.00 

    TWILIGHT £27.00   £29.00 

    TEMPS £19.00   £24.00 

COUNTY CARD  18 HOLES £35.00 
(MIDWEEK ONLY) 

JUNIORS/STUDENTS 18 HOLES £25.00   £28.00 

EXPRESS GOLF  WD RES* £29.00   £30.00 

(13 HOLES)   NON RES* £34.00   £40.00 

    GUEST £29.00   £30.00 

* ID required - EA Card and proof of address for Watford Residents. 

**Twilight – Tee off no more than 4 hours before sunset as defined by BRS.  Bookings through Proshop only. 

*** No additional discount on Twilight or Express Golf rates for Concessions.  Page 5

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	4 Course usage update
	5 Course closures 2022
	6 Green fees 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL AND WEST HERTS GOLF CLUB JOINT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

 
14 October 2021 

 
 
Present: West Herts Golf Club 
 Jonathan Kaltner (General Manager) 

Eric Woodward (Chair) 
Simon Fowle 
David Shelley 
 

 Watford Borough Council 
 Councillors A Grimston, J Dhindsa, M Hofman and D Walford 

 
Officers: Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 

Sports Development Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
Democratic Services Officer (IS) 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for absence/committee membership  
 
Dave Rodgers, the previous Chair sent his apologies. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 were agreed. 
 

4   Course usage update  
 
Jonathan Kaltner introduced the course usage figures for the previous 12 months 
(to August 2021).  He explained that there had been course closures due to Covid 
in April and May and then again in November and December.  He explained that 
there had been some bounce back since the course had reopened. 
 
In response to a question from members, Mr Kaltner advised that equal access 
had continued through all periods.  There had been an increased demand for tee 
times from members while the golf club also had reduced capacity due to Covid 



 
2 

restrictions.  Initially there had been an issue with Watford residents and visitors 
unable to book tee times.  The golf club resolved the issue with set daily tee 
times reserved for Watford residents and Everyone Active card holders only.   
 
There was a discussion around the reduced visit numbers from Everyone Active 
members, which had dropped from 350 in 2020 to 37 in 2021.  This was 
attributed to increase demand from members who had been playing more often 
than in previous years, booking for non-member’s only available by phone and a 
downtrend across the golf industry.  Mr Kaltner informed the committee that a 
flexible membership had been introduced, which had lower fees and some 
people had migrated to this new membership.   
 
Following a query from Councillor Dhindsa, Mr Kaltner clarified that the generic 
online booking software does not support the function of Watford residents to 
book with a discount.  It was agreed that Mr Kaltner would make enquires with 
the software provider BRS whether it would be possible to add the feature. 
 
In response to a question from members, Mr Kaltner advised that there had 
been 90 new joiners to the club and he provided a breakdown of the new 
membership in terms of adults, juniors and people from black and minority 
ethnic communities.   
 

5   Course closures 2022  
 
Mr Kaltner informed the committee that the course closure dates for 2022 were 
the same as in the previous year.   
 
The closure dates for 2022 were noted by the JCC; these included days when 
there would be restricted access to the course.  
 

6   Green fees 2022  
 
Mr Kaltner informed the JCC on the proposed green fee increases for 2022; with 
fees per round to be increased by 10% for visitors to the club on Monday to 
Thursday and also at weekends. It was noted that for the 5 years prior, increases 
have been below inflation. 
 
The proposed rise was predominantly due to the increased running costs of the 
club, which included but were not limited to a 38% increase in machinery lease, 
projected 10% increase for fertiliser and associated chemicals, 30% increase for 
utilities and increased staffing costs due to the implementation of the living 
wage.  
 



 
3 

In response to a question from members, Mr Kaltner stated that West Herts 
bench-marked themselves with Sandy Lodge and Portis Park golf clubs, the green 
fee was lower at West Herts than both respective golf clubs.   
 
Councillor Dhindsa raised concerns regarding the increase of fees by 10% could 
create a golf club that many Watford residents would be unable to afford to 
attend.  The increased costs the golf club was experiencing with utilities was also 
experienced by Watford residents with salary increases unlikely.   
 
AGREED –  
 
That the proposed green fee increases for 2022 outlined in the meeting papers 
be approved. 
 

7   Any other business  
 
Councillor Grimston asked a question on behalf of Councillor Williams regarding 
paths being closed with no communication. 
 
Mr Kaltner informed the JCC that no right of way paths had been closed and right 
of way paths have been maintained by the golf club.  During the Covid lockdowns 
while the golf club was closed, members of the public were able to walk freely 
across the area.  However with active play resuming some paths and areas of the 
course have been considered to be unsafe and there is signage to inform people 
of this.  Only paths that are not a right of way have been closed and are on 
private property.  It was agreed that if any right of way paths were to be closed 
then this will be communicated to the council. 
 
There have been some issues at the golf club with property vandalised and staff 
verbally abused by members of the public.  Chris Fennel stated that to help with 
any issues there are now 3 meetings a year with the club and officers, to improve 
communication. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 5.30 pm 
and finished at 6.35 pm 
 

 

 


